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954 PUBLIC DEBT FUND IN WATERVILLE 

CHAP. 137 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL,1961 

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town 
of Athens and a due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with 
the Secretary of State. 

EffectiYe September 16, 1961 

Chapter 135 

AN ACT Relating to Allowance for Uniforms of the Police Department of the 
City of Lewiston. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 7-A, amended. Section 7-A of article XI of 
chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as enacted by chapter 191 of 
the private and special laws of 1951 and as amended, is further amended to read 
as follows: 

'Sec. 7-A. Uniforms for members. The city shall supply ffiiH.e members of 
the police department with necessary uniforms, but shall not expend more than 
$+eEl $150 per member annually. The city shall supply male members of the 
police department who do not wear uniforms a clothing allowance not to exceed 
$+eEl $150 annually. :±:fte j3rOT,-iSiofts 84 4ffi. This section shall apply only to 
those who have been appointed permanent members of the police department 
for at least one year.' 

EffectiYe September 16, 1961 

Chapter 136 

AN ACT Authorizing State of Maine to Convey Knox Arboretum, Knox County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Knox Arboretum conveyed. The Treasurer of State, in the name of the State 
of Maine, is authorized and directed to execute and convey by quit claim deed 
to Carl B. Erickson and Leroy H. Norwood, both of Warren, County of Knox, 
any interest of the State in a lot of land with the buildings thereon, situated in 
the Town of Warren, Knox County, between Oyster River and the St. Georges 
River, and known as "Knox Arboretum." 

EffectiYe September 16, 1961 

Chapter 137 

AN ACT Relating to the Public Debt Amortization Fund in the City of 
Waterville. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. P. & S. L., 1927, c. 67, § I, TI D, repealed. Paragraph D of section I 

of chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1927 is repealed. 
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